An Efficient Process for the Large-Scale Synthesis of a 2,3,6-
Trisubstituted Indole
Anthony D. Alorati,* Andrew D. Gibb,* Peter R. Mullens, and Gavin W. Stewart
Global Process Chemistry, Merck Sharp & Dohme Ltd, Hertford Road, Hoddesdon, Hertfordshire EN11 9BU, United Kingdom
ABSTRACT: The efficient synthesis of a key trisubstituted indole intermediate 1 is described. The synthetic route required the
use of an aryl Grignard reagent which was not commercially available, and the large-scale formation of this fragment and the
thermal evaluation for this step is presented. The key step in the sequence was a Truce−Smiles rearrangement to provide an
advanced ketone intermediate which, upon reduction, cyclized to the desired indole 1. Design of experiment (DoE) optimization

DCM (2 × 40 kg, 1:1 w/w), and then dried at 60 °C in vacuo,
affording 1 as a white, crystalline solid in 74% yield, 98.5 LCAP,
97.0 LCWP. Data are as reported in the literature.14
■ AUTHOR INFORMATION
Corresponding Author
*Anthony_alorati@merck.com (A.D.A.); Andrew_gibb@
merck.com (A.D.G.).
Notes
The authors declare no competing financial interest.
■ ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We thank Simon Hamilton for high-resolution MS and Michael
Moore for additional support.
■ REFERENCES
(1) (a) Oka, T.; Ikegashira, K.; Hirashima, S.; Yamanaka, H.; Noji, S.;
Niwa, Y.; Matsumoto, Y.; Sato, T.; Ando, I.; Nomura, Y. PCT Int.
Appl. WO/2005/080399, 2005. (b) Hudyma, T. W.; Zheng, X.; He,
F.; Ding, M.; Bergstrom, C. P.; Hewawasam, P.; Martin, S. W.;
Gentles, R. G. PCT Int. Appl. WO/2006/020082, 2006. (c) Conte, I.;
Ercolani, C.; Narjes, F.; Pompei, M.; Rowley, M.; Stansfield, I. PCT
Int. Appl. WO/2006/046030, 2006. (d) Ikegashira, K.; Oka, T.;
Hirashima, S.; Noji, Satoru, Y.; Hiroshi, H.; Adachi, T.i; Tsuruha, J.;
Doi, S.; Hase, Y.; Noguchi, T.; Ando, I.; Ogura, N.; Ikeda, S.;
Hashimoto, H. J. Med. Chem. 2006, 24, 6950. (e) Hudyma, T. W.;
Zheng, X.; He, F.; Ding, M.; Bergstrom, C. P.; Hewawasam, P.;
Martin, S. W.; Gentles, R. G. PCT Int. Appl. WO/2007/092000, 2007.
(f) Apito, E.; Habermann, J.; Narjes, F.; Rico Ferreira, M. R.;
Stansfield, I. PCT Int. Appl. WO/2007/129119, 2007 (g) Stansfield,
I.; Koch, U.; Habermann, J.; Narjes, F. PCT Int. Appl. WO/2008/
075103, 2008. (h) Conte, I.; Haberman, J.; Mackay, A.; Narjes, F.;
Ricco Ferreira, M. R.; Stansfield, I. UK Pat. Appl. GB 2451184 A,
2009. (i) Conte, I.; Habermann, J.; Mackay, A.; Narjes, F.; Rico